## NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION **SPECIAL MEETING** MAY 26, 2005

The Nutley Board of Education held a Special Meeting on Thursday, May 26, 2005, at the Nutley Town Hall, 1 Kennedy Drive, Nutley, NJ 07110.

Nutley Township Commissioner Carmen Orechio opened the meeting at 3:10 PM.

**CALL TO** ORDER

**MEETING** NOTICE

> ROLL **CALL**

## **MEETING NOTICE**

In compliance with Chapter 231, Public Law 1975 entitled Open Public Meetings Act, adequate notice of this meeting had been provided as specified in the Act. Proper notice of this Special Meeting was posted at the entrance of the Board of Education offices, mailed to The Nutley Sun, The Star Ledger, The North Jersey Herald & News and The Nutley Journal and mailed to the Nutley Township Clerk on May 23, 2005.

This is an official meeting.

**ROLL CALL** 

Present:

Mr. Philip T. Casale

Mr. Sal Olivo

Mr. Kenneth J. Reilly Mr. Alfred R. Restaino, Jr.

Mr. James Viola Dr. Gerard M. Parisi

Absent:

Mrs. Maria Alamo Mr. Gerard Del Tufo Mr. Vincent Moscaritola

Also Present:

Mr. Joseph Zarra, Superintendent of Schools Nutley Township Commissioner Carmen Orechio Nutley Township Commissioner Peter Scarpelli Nutley Township Commissioner Thomas Evans Nutley Township Police Chief John Holland Nutley Township Traffic Safety Coordinator Jack Barry

Pennoni Associates Inc. Engineers

The Nutley Board of Education was invited by the Nutley Township Public Safety Office to hear the results of the comprehensive and in-depth study done by Pennoni Associates, Inc.t, Consuling Engineers, that were hired by the town to survey the crossing guard posts.

Police Chief John Holland and Traffic Safety Coordinator Jack Barry explained the history of the crossing guard assignments and how the study was performed by Pennoni Associates, Inc.

Several concerned residence asked questions that were answered by Police Chief John Holland, Safety Coordinator Jack Barry and the Pennoni engineers.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

**ADJOURN** 

The meeting adjourned at 5:15 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Gerard Parist Board President